

INDEX TO LAWS

Prepared by the Legislative Reference Bureau

A

	Page
ABANDONED AND UNCLAIMED PROPERTY, Disposition	286
ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCY LAW, Appeals, Senior Citizens Property Tax Assistance Act	104
ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, State purchases, political subdivisions, join in	201
ADVERTISING, Game, hunting information, unpredictable factors, alternative dissemination	241
Outdoor, Highways	596
ADVISORY COUNCIL ON LIBRARY DEVELOPMENT, Additional powers, duties	578
ADVISORY HEALTH BOARD, Medical examinations, tuberculosis tests, school teachers, employes	229
AGE, Eighteen year olds, voting	197
AGED PERSONS, Senior Citizens Property Tax Assistance Act	104
AGRICULTURE, Commercial feeds, conformity to model act	325
Cooperative associations, maximum dividend rate increased	259
Cooperatives, voting; referenda	425
Fertilizer, permanent registration	331
Grains, plants, injuring, crime, summary conviction	238
Living materials, further regulated	323
Plants, seeds, destroying, crime, summary conviction	240
Seeds, herb; labelling requirements; conformity, Uniform Recommended Seed Law, test dates	320
AIRPORTS, Land, leases, municipality authorities	337
ALIENS, Game license, increased fee	272

	Page
ANIMALS, Baby chickens, ducklings, fowl, rabbits, sale, coloring prohibited	165
Bobcat, wildcat, killing, penalties	584
Dogs, training areas, game, counties, number increased	176
Wild, end products, sale prohibited	270
ANTHRACITE AND BITUMINOUS COAL AND CLAY MINE SUBSIDENCE BOARD, Name change	188
ANTHRACITE AND BITUMINOUS COAL MINE SUBSIDENCE BOARD, Name change to include clay	188
APPEALS, Senior Citizens Property Tax Assistance Act, Board of Finance and Revenue; Commonwealth Court	104
APPROPRIATIONS, Commonwealth, institutions of higher learning, disadvantaged students	423
Counties, waters, reservoirs	248
Department, Environmental Resources, mine subsidence, emergencies	532
Department, Revenue, State lottery	351
Highway Beautification Fund	596
Pennsylvania Parent Assistance Authority, nonpublic education	358
State, scope of State institution expanded, trespassing	275
Tax Reform Code of 1971, refunds	6
ARBITRATION, Amount increased	220
ASSESSMENTS, Counties, second class, occupation, exemption, income less than \$2,000	212
General County Law, personal property, certain, exemption, income less than \$2,000	211
Insurance, Sec. 211.1 (1921 P. L. 789)	524
Personal taxes, exemptions, fourth to eighth class counties, income less than \$2,000	203
Real property, blind persons, reassessment	633
ASSISTANCE, Senior Citizens Property Tax Assistance Act	104
ASSOCIATIONS, Charitable, governing instruments	181
Cooperative agricultural, dividend rate, maximum increased	259

ASSOCIATIONS--Continued

Cooperatives, voting procedures	425
Savings, Omnibus amendment, loans, mortgages, investments .	572
AUDITOR GENERAL, Audits, post-, not pre-	109
Liquor Control Board purchasers, approval transferred to State Treasurer	180
AUDITORS, Counties, second to eighth classes, compensation	495
Townships, second class, maximum compensation, increase	255
AUDITS, State government, pre-audits, Treasury Department, post audits, Auditor General	109
AUTHORITIES, Furnishing public utility services, exemption, public utility tax	411
Industrial development, commercial and urban develop- ment projects	414
Industrial development, extended to commercial develop- ment; definition changes; purposes and powers; pollution control facilities	647
Local, State purchases, join in	201
Mass transportation, Commonwealth indebtedness, authorization	759
Municipality, airport land, leases	337
Pennsylvania Parent Assistance Authority, creation, nonpublic education	358
Pennsylvania Transportation Assistance, Commonwealth indebtedness, project itemization	761
Transportation, port, included in Vehicle Code definition, mass transportation systems; school bus, safety glass provisions, applicability	678
Trespassing, included as State institution, certain cases	275
Urban Redevelopment, other State and local agencies, obligations, interest rate limits, temporary removal	183
B	
BANKS AND BANKING, Bank shares (Article VII); taxation, State, trust companies, trust company shares (Article VIII)	6
Pledge of assets; deposit of public funds, standardized procedure	281

	Page
BANKS AND BANKING--Continued	
Principal place of business defined	595
Savings associations, omnibus changes, loans, mortgages, investments	572
BETHLEHEM CITY, State highway route changes	610
BIRDS, Fowl, chickens, ducklings, baby, sale, coloring prohibited ..	165
BITUMINOUS COAL OPEN PIT MINING RECLAMATION FUND, Change to Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Fund	554
BLIND PERSONS, Pensions, eligibility, amount; real property, reassessment	633
BOARD OF FINANCE AND REVENUE, Appeals, Senior Citizens Property Tax Assistance Act	104
State depositories, approval for deposits, appropriation advances	109
BOATS, Motor, Pymatuning Lake compact, operation	233
BONDS, Bid, State contracts, public buildings, erection	316
Philadelphia, Commonwealth realty conveyance, payment, condition	199
Recorders of deeds, counties second to eighth classes	495
State and local agencies, interest rate limits, temporary removal, extension	183
State, local government, authority, taxation, exemption	395
Superintendent, Scotland School for Veterans' Children, amount increased	502
BOROUGHS, Employes, sick leave	504
Police, retirement, estates, beneficiaries, interest payments	435
BOWLING ALLEYS, Females, sixteen and over, employment	488
BRENTWOOD BOROUGH, Allegheny County, highway routes deleted (1933 P. L. 1174)	529
BUDGETS, Capital 1971-1972, State, highway project indebted- ness authorization	755
State highway project itemization	686
State highway projects, Transportation Assistance Authority, indebtedness authorization	759

BUDGETS--Continued

State highway projects, Transportation Assistance Authority, itemization	761
Capital, overall limitations, capital projects	538
BUILDINGS, Residential, commercial, public, safety glazing materials, hazardous locations	115
State, contracts, bid bonds	316
C	
CAPITAL BUDGET ACT, 1970-1971, Expiration date change	274
CAPITAL BUDGET ACT, 1971-1972, Commonwealth indebtedness, transportation projects, itemization	761
Highway projects, authorization	755
Highway projects, itemization	686
Overall limitations, capital projects	538
Transportation Assistance Authority, project authorization ...	759
CERTIFICATES, Death, fetal death, filing, issuance	213
Permanent standard limited, public schools	338
CHAMBERSBURG, FRANKLIN COUNTY, John Brown House, acquisition, Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission	531
CHARITABLE INSTRUMENTS ACT OF 1971, Enactment	181
CHARITIES, Instruments	181
CHECKS, Worthless, penalty change	587
CHESTER, DELAWARE COUNTY, Commonwealth realty acquisition, Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission	309
CHILDREN, Estates Act of 1947, legitimatization language rephrased	178
Females over sixteen, employment, bowling alleys, licensed establishments where liquor not served	488
Foster, hospitalized, notice, parents; placement agency	245
Intestate Act, legitimatization language rephrased	179
Legitimatisation, rephrasing	174, 175
Venereal disease, treatment	590
Wills Act, legitimatization language rephrased	177

	Page
CHIROPRACTORS, Insurance, sickness, accident, discrimination prohibited, reimbursement	313
CITIES, Employes, sick leave	504
CITIES, SECOND CLASS A, Classification, population, desire ordinance	413
CITIES, THIRD CLASS, Classification, population, no desire ordinance	413
Optional charter plan, compensation, mayors, council	500
Standard codes, adoption by reference; electrical wiring, plumbing, regulation	250
CIVIL LIABILITY, First aid, exemption, National Ski Patrol	169
CIVIL SERVICE, Veterans' preference, extension	662
CLASSIFICATION, Counties, sixth, seventh classes, change, desire ordinances	458
CLAY, Extension of mine subsidence board to include	188
CLERK OF COURTS, Criminal, orphans' court divisions, court common pleas; compensation	495
CODES, Administrative (1929 P. L. 177), amendments	163, 201, 316, 533, 608
Banking Code of 1965 (1965 P. L. 847), amendment	595
Cities, Third Class (1931 P. L. 932), amendment	250
Community College Act of 1963 (1963 P. L. 1132), amendment	215
Counties, Second Class (1953 P. L. 723), amendments	516, 658
County (1955 P. L. 323), amendments	248, 458, 606, 670
County Institution District Law (1937 P. L. 2017), amendment	672
Eminent Domain (1964 P. L. 84), amendment	635
Estates Act of 1947 (1947 P. L. 100), amendment	178
Fiduciaries Act of 1949 (1949 P. L. 512), amendment	514
Fiduciaries Investment Act of 1949 (1949 P. L. 1828), amendment	515
Fiscal (1929 P. L. 343), amendments	109, 581
Fish Law of 1959 (1959 P. L. 1779), amendments	239, 243

CODES--Continued

Fourth to Eighth Class County Assessment Law (1943 P. L. 571), amendment	203
Game (1937 P. L. 1225), amendments	176,241,272, 492,584
General County Assessment Law (1933 P. L. 853), amendment	211
Inheritance and Estate Tax Act of 1961 (1961 P. L. 373), amendment	171
Insurance Company Law of 1921 (1921 P. L. 682), amendment	260
Insurance Department Act of 1921 (1921 P. L. 789), amendment	524
Intestate Act of 1947 (1947 P. L. 80), amendment	179
Landlord and Tenant Act of 1951 (1951 P. L. 69), amendment	507
Library (1961 P. L. 324), amendments	578,656
Liquor (1951 P. L. 90), amendments	166,180, 191,284, 318
Local Health Administration Law (1951 P. L. 1304), amendment	623
Local Tax Enabling Act (1965 P. L. 1257), amendments	204,279
Municipality Authorities Act of 1945 (1945 P. L. 382), amendment	337
Nonprofit Corporation Law (1933 P. L. 289), amendment	551
Penal (1939 P. L. 872), amendments	165,235,236, 238,240,246, 275,536,587, 589,604,684
Pennsylvania Election Code (1937 P. L. 1333), amendments ...	197,397, 493,613
Pennsylvania Seed Act of 1965 (1965 P. L. 354), amendment	320
Public School Code of 1949 (1949 P. L. 30), amendments	186,210,229, 338,339,546, 674
Public School Employes' Retirement Code of 1959 (1959 P. L. 350), amendment	456

CODES--Continued

Public Utility Law (1937 P. L. 1053), amendments	217,222
Public Welfare Code (1967 P. L. 31), amendment	633
Savings Association Code of 1967 (1967 P. L. 746), amendment	572
Tax Reform Code of 1971 (1971 P. L. 6), amendment	437
Tax Reform Code of 1971 (1971 P. L. 6), enactment	6
Third Class City Optional Charter Law (1957 P. L. 901), amendment	500
Townships, Second Class (1933 P. L. 103), amendments	255,347
Unemployment Compensation Law (1937 P. L. 2897), amendment	460
Repeal (Sec. 404.1)	1
Vehicle Code (1959 P. L. 58), amendments	244, 311, 314, 349, 490, 525, 548, 583, 591, 665, 678
Vital Statistics Law of 1953 (1953 P. L. 304), amendment	213
Wills Act of 1947 (1947 P. L. 89), amendment	177
COLLEGES, Community, tuition charges	215
COMMERCE, Industrial development authorities, commercial and urban redevelopment projects	414
Industrial development authorities, development extension	647
COMMERCIAL FEEDS, Agricultural, conformity to model act	325
COMMODITIES, Agricultural marketing, special	425
COMMONWEALTH COMPENSATION COMMISSION, Creation, powers and duties, reports	157
COMMUNITY COLLEGES, Contracts, interest in, officers, criminal actions	604
Tuition charges	215
COMPACTS, Pymatuning Lake, Ohio, motorboat operation	233
COMPENSATION, Auditors, maximum, increase	255
Counties, second to eighth classes, officers	495
Environmental Hearing Board, fixing	535
General Assembly, employes; increases; merit increments	543

COMPENSATION--Continued

General Assembly, expense allowance, increase; Commonwealth Compensation Commission, report, compensation, Commonwealth officers, courts, General Assembly	157
Railroad employes, time of payment	221
Veterans, military discharges, counties second class, fees, cost of county	522
COMPROLLERS, Departmental requisitions, approval	109
CONDEMNATION, Federal programs, relocation assistance, benefits	646
Omnibus amendment, Eminent Domain Code; special damages, displaced persons	635
CONSERVATION, Surface mining, reclamation	554
CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS, Agricultural reserves, land used for, standards, qualifications, (Art. VIII, Sec. 2)	776
Counties, reclassification; salary changes, county officers, (Art. III, Sec. 27)	771
General Assembly members, holding other civil offices, (Art. II, Sec. 6)	773
Initiation of criminal charges by information, permissive, courts of common pleas, Supreme Court approval (Art. I, Sec. 10)	775
Juries, civil cases, verdict, five-sixths (Art. I, Sec. 6)	765
Natural resources, preservation, restoration (Art. I)	769
Right to vote, citizens eighteen years of age or older, United States Constitution, ratification	774
Sex, abridgment of equality, etc., because of, prohibited (Art. I)	775
CONTRACTS, Commonwealth, political subdivisions, participation	201
Officers, State-aided institutions, etc., interest in, criminal actions	604
Railroad employe-carrier, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission	222
State, buildings, bid bonds	316
CONTROLLERS, Counties, second to eighth classes, compensation	495
COOPERATIVES, Agricultural associations, dividends, maximum increased	259

COOPERATIVES--Continued

Agricultural, voting procedures	425
COPIES, Certified, military discharge, veterans copies, counties, second class, refunds	522
CORONERS, Counties, second to eighth classes, compensation	495
CORPORATIONS, Charitable, governing instruments	181
Nonprofit, incorporators, requirements changed	551
Taxation, State, net income (Art. IV); foreign, capital stock (Art. X)	6
COSTS, Nonpayment, summary conviction, motor vehicle cases	244
COUNTERFEIT, Motor vehicles, titles, registrations, licenses	548
COUNTIES, Allegheny, State Highway Routes, counties, roads, bridge added (1961 P. L. 1389)	526
Classification, change, sixth and seventh classes, desire ordinance or absence	458
Dog training areas, increased	176
Employes, sick leave	504
Homes, hospitals, patients, free fishing licenses	243
Local health administration, State grants increased	623
Water utilization; validations	248
COUNTIES, FIRST CLASS, Veterans, burial, contribution	512
COUNTIES, SECOND CLASS, Arbitration, amount increased	220
Investments	516
Recording fees, military discharges, compensation claims, at costs of county	522
Taxation, occupation, exemption, income less than \$2,000	212
COUNTIES, SECOND CLASS A, Tax rate change	658
Veterans, burial expenses; optional increase	658
COUNTIES, SECOND TO EIGHTH CLASSES, Officers, compensation; fees, disposition; bonds; duties	495
COUNTIES, SECOND A THROUGH EIGHTH CLASSES, Arbitration, amount increased	220
Retirement system	398

COUNTIES, THIRD CLASS, Per capita taxes, continuing collection, certain counties	670
Tax levy, increased rate	606
COUNTIES, THIRD TO EIGHTH CLASSES, Veterans, burial, contributions	510
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, Counties, second to eighth classes, compensation	495
COUNTY TREASURER, Fees, counties, second class, military discharge, copy, veterans, refunds	522
COURTS, Appellate Court Jurisdiction Act of 1970, appeals, inheritance and estate tax: repeals	118
Arbitration boards, amount increased	220
Common pleas, additional judges	630
Common pleas, thirty-ninth district, additional judge, Fulton County added to district	219
Compensation, Commonwealth Compensation Commission	157
Municipal, Philadelphia, criminal jurisdiction, change	224
CRIMES, Animals, wild, end products, sales prohibited	270
Baby chicks, ducklings, fowl, rabbits, sale for pets, coloring, etc., prohibited	165
¹ Destroying seeds, plants, summary conviction	240
Eyeglasses, sunglasses, frames, flammable materials, prohibited .	664
Felling, cutting trees, summary conviction	236
Fish license, borrowing prohibited	239
Fraudulent removal, motor vehicle, summary conviction	525
Injuring plants, etc., summary conviction	238
Institutions, State-aided, etc., contracts; officers	604
Loitering, prowling at night, penalty clause	589
Malicious acts, game preserve, summary conviction	246
Safety glazing materials, buildings, hazardous locations, violations	115
Shoplifting, redefined	536
Trespassing, scope of State institution expanded; summary conviction	275

CRIMES--Continued

Unauthorized copying, recorded devices	684
Wilful obstructions, streams, summary conviction	235
Worthless checks, penalty change	587
CRIMINAL PROCEDURE, Fines, costs, nonpayment, motor vehicle cases, summary convictions, imprisonment regulated	244
Jurisdiction, Philadelphia Municipal Court, change	224
Motor vehicle, fraudulent removal, penalty change to summary conviction	525
Summary offense, motor vehicle operation without license	591
Summary proceeding, loitering, etc., nighttime	589
Summary proceeding, worthless checks	587
D	
DAMAGES, Special, eminent domain, displaced persons	635
DANVILLE BOROUGH, MONTOUR COUNTY, Commonwealth realty, easement	231
DEATHS, Certificates, filing, issuance	213
DECEDENTS' ESTATES, Appeals	118
Estates Act of 1947, legitimatization language rephrased	178
Intestates, children, legitimatization language rephrased	179
Investments, personal representatives	514
Police, boroughs, towns, townships, retirement, beneficiaries, interest payments	435
State, Inheritance and Estate Tax Act of 1961; renunciation of transfer; returns; delinquency, payment dates	171
Trustee holdings, Superintendent, Scotland School for Veterans' Children	502
Wills, legitimatization language rephrased	177
DEAD BODIES, Veterans, burial expenses, optional increase, counties second, second A class	658
DENTISTS, Insurance, sickness, accident, discrimination prohibited, reimbursement	313
DEPARTMENT, EDUCATION, State grants, institutions of higher learning, appropriation	423

	Page
DEPARTMENT, ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES, Environmental Hearing Board, membership, terms, secretary	533
Mine subsidence, emergency, appropriation	532
Snowmobiles, regulation	299
DEPARTMENT, LABOR AND INDUSTRY, Building, safety glazing materials, hazardous locations, duties	115
DEPARTMENT, PROPERTY AND SUPPLIES, Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Easton State Correctional Institution, Philadelphia	199
Conveyance, Erie	593
Conveyance, Penn Township, Snyder County	508
Conveyance, Quincy Township, Franklin County	195
Easement, Danville, Montour County	231
Mansion, Lieutenant Governor, Edward Martin Military Reservation	163
Purchases, contracts, political subdivisions join in	201
Real property, Commonwealth, exchange, Lock Haven, Clinton County	505
DEPARTMENT, REVENUE, Senior Citizens Property Tax Assistance Act ..	104
State lottery, administration	351
Taxation, powers under Tax Reform Code	437
Tax Reform Act of 1971, powers, duties	6
DEPARTMENT, TRANSPORTATION, Capital Budget, 1971-1972, authorization.....	755
Outdoor advertising, highways, administration	596
DEPARTMENT, TREASURY, Requisitions, audits, warrants	109
DEPOSITORIES, Pledge of assets, security for deposit of public funds, standardized procedure	281
State, additional	581
DETERGENTS, Taxation, State, Education, exception (Sec. 201, k, 4)	6
DIAPER SERVICE, Tax Reform Act of 1971, Education, exception (Sec. 201, o,4)	6
DISCRIMINATION, Education, higher learning institutions, dis- advantaged students, State grants	423

	Page
DISCRIMINATION--Continued	
Insurance, sickness, accident, professional treatment, prohibition, reimbursement	313
DISEASE, Tuberculosis tests, school teachers, employes, etc.	229
Venereal, treatment, minors	578
DISPOSITION OF ABANDONED AND UNCLAIMED PROPERTY ACT, Enactment	286
DISTRICT ATTORNEYS, Counties, second to eighth classes, compensation	495
Counties, sixth class, change in classification, provisions inapplicable to certain	458
DIVIDENDS, Cooperative agricultural associations, maximum increased	259
DIVORCE, Children, legitimacy language rephrased	174
DOCUMENTS, Joint committee on, libraries, additional powers and duties	578
DOGS, Training areas, counties, number increased	176
DOMESTIC RELATIONS, Children, foster care, hospitalization, notice to parents	245
Children, legitimacy, language change	175
Divorce, illegitimate language rephrased	174
Estates Act of 1947, children, legitimatization language rephrased	178
Intestate Act, children, legitimatization language rephrased ...	179
Venereal disease, treatment, minors, without knowledge of parents	590
Widows, Senior Citizens Property Tax Assistance Act	104
Wills Act of 1947, children, legitimatization language rephrased	177
DRUGS, Exclusion; State Tax for Education (Sec. 204, 17); effective date (Sec. 282)	6

E

EASEMENTS, Danville Borough, Montour County, Commonwealth realty	231
EASTERN STATE CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION, Philadelphia, Commonwealth realty, conveyance	199

	Page
EDUCATION, Community colleges, tuition charges	215
Institutions, higher learning, Commonwealth grants, dis- advantaged students; standards, State Board	423
Institutions, receiving State funds, trespassing	275
Nonpublic, reimbursements	358
Tax Act, State (Article II)	6
EDWARD MARTIN MILITARY RESERVATION, Mansion, Lieutenant Governor	163
ELECTIONS, Closing time, polls, eligibility to vote	397
Eighteen year old vote; residency requirements	197
Signature, nomination; irregular ballots; delegates, national conventions; presidential commitment State committees	613
ELECTRICITY, Ordinance, cities third class, regulation	250
EMBLEMS, Slow-moving vehicles, reflective device	311
EMERGENCIES, Mine subsidence, Governor's finding, State appropriations, transfers, General Fund	532
EMINENT DOMAIN, Federal programs, relocation assistance, benefits	646
Omnibus amendments; special damages, displaced persons	635
ENVIRONMENT, Surface mining, reclamation	554
ENVIRONMENTAL HEARING BOARD, Compensation	535
Membership, terms; secretary	533
ERIE CITY, Erie County, Commonwealth realty conveyance	593
ESCHEATS, Codification, abandoned, unclaimed property laws	286
EXEMPTIONS, Fishing licenses, certain Maryland residents, certain Pennsylvania waters	669
Motor vehicles, title, registration fees, youth centers	490
Personal property, landlord and tenant, distress and sale, notice changes	507
Personal taxes, fourth to eighth class counties, income less than \$2,000	203
Taxation, counties second class, occupation, income less than \$2,000	212
Local, certain personal taxes, income less than \$2,000	211

EXEMPTIONS--Continued

Taxation--Continued	
Local, deteriorated dwellings, improvements	206
Public utilities, municipalities, authorities	411
School districts, per capita	210
State, local, government, authorities bonds	395
EYEGASSES, Frames, flammable materials prohibited	664
F	
FEEDS, Commercial, agricultural, conformity to model act	325
FEES, Counties, second to eighth classes, officers, disposition	495
Fertilizer	331
Motor vehicle, title, registrations, youth centers, exemption ...	490
Prothonotary, Philadelphia trial, family division, common pleas	418
Recorder of deeds, counties, second class, military discharges, compensation claims	522
Snowmobiles	299
FERTILIZER, Permanent registration; fees; licenses	331
FIDUCIARIES, Decedents' estates, investments	514
FINES, Nonpayment, summary conviction, motor vehicle cases, imprisonment regulated	244
FIREMEN, Taxation, State, insurance premiums, distribution (Article IX, Sec. 902)	6
Volunteer, vehicles, private, blue lights, use regulated	314
FIRE PREVENTION, Ordinances, cities, third class, regulation	250
FISCAL CODE, Additional depositories	581
Audit, warrant procedures; powers, duties, Treasury Depart- ment, Auditor General	109
FISCAL YEAR, State, 1971-1972, capital budget, overall limitations, capital projects	538
FISH, Free licenses, county home, hospital patients	243
Licenses, borrowing prohibited	239
Licensed Maryland residents, fishing in certain Pennsylvania waters without license	669

	Page
FLAMMABLE MATERIALS, Eyeglasses, sunglasses, frames of, prohibited	664
FOOD, Forty per cent of gross sales, Sunday liquor, beer sales	191
FORGERY, Motor vehicles, titles, registrations, licenses	548
FOSTER CARE, Children, hospitalization, notice to parents	245
FOWL, Baby chickens, ducklings, etc., rabbits, sale, coloring, prohibited	165
FRAUD, Vehicle removal, penalty change to summary conviction	525
FULTON COUNTY, Added to thirty-ninth judicial district from fifty-first judicial district	219
G	
GAMBLING, Lottery, State	351
GAME, Bobcat, wildcat, killing, penalties	584
Commission meetings, Harrisburg	492
Dog training areas, counties, number of areas increased	176
Hunting information, unpredictable factors, dissemination	241
Licenses, alien, nonresidents, increase	272
Private preserve, malicious acts, summary conviction	246
GENERAL ASSEMBLY, Employes, compensation increase; merit increments	543
Expense allowance, increase; compensation, Commonwealth Compensation Commission, biennial	157
GENERAL FUND, Taxation, State, certain insurance premiums, disposition (Sec. 902 B)	6
Transfer, funds, emergencies, mine subsidence, Department, Environmental Resources	532
GENERAL STATE AUTHORITY, Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Philadelphia, Eastern State Correctional Institution	199
GLASS, Safety glazing materials, buildings, hazardous locations	115
Safety, motor vehicle provisions, applicability to authorities ...	678
GLASSES, Frames, flammable materials prohibited	664
GOLF COURSES, Municipal, liquor sales, Sunday	429
GOOD SAMARITAN LAW, National Ski Patrol civil liability exemption, first aid	169

	Page
GOVERNOR, Emergencies, mine subsidence, fact-finding, fund transfer, General Fund, Department, Environmental Resources	532
GRAINS, Injuring, crime, summary conviction	238
GROSS RECEIPTS TAX, State, utilities (Article XI)	6
H	
HANDICAPPED PERSONS, Blind, pensions, eligibility, amount changes; real property, reassessment	633
County home, hospital patients, free fishing licenses	243
Tax relief, Senior Citizens Property Tax Assistance Act	104
HARRISBURG, Game Commission meetings	492
HEALING ARTS, Insurance, sickness, accident, discrimination prohibited, reimbursements	313
HEALTH, Industrial plants, public records, right-to-know law	160
Local administration, State grants increased	623
HERB SEEDS, Further regulated	320
HIGHER EDUCATIONAL EQUAL OPPORTUNITY ACT, Enactment	423
HIGHWAYS, Capital Budget, 1971-1972, authorization	755
Capital Budget, 1971-1972, project itemization	686
Outdoor advertising, regulation; Highway Beautification Fund, appropriation	596
Second class township, reinspection	347
State, Route addition, City of Jeannette, Westmoreland County	257
Route changes, Bethlehem	610
Route change, Wernersville Borough, Berks County	528
Route change, New Britain Township, Bucks County	162
Routes deleted, Brentwood Borough, Allegheny County, (1933 P. L. 1172)	529, 530
State routes, road and bridges added, Allegheny County	526
HOMESTEADS, Senior Citizens Property Tax Assistance Act	104
HOTELS, State taxation, occupancy (Article II)	6
HOUSEHOLD SUPPLIES, Exemption, State Tax for Education (Sec. 201, m); effective date (Sec. 282)	6

	Page
HOUSING, Taxation, local, exemption, deteriorated dwellings, improvements	206
HUMANITY GIFTS REGISTRY, New name, State Anatomical Board	518,519, 520
I	
INCOME, Deductions, delinquent local taxes, limitation	279
INCOME TAX, State, enactment	362
State, personal (Article III); corporate net (Article IV); corporation (Article V)	6
INDEBTEDNESS, Commonwealth, Capital Budget 1971-1972, Highway Projects, authorization.....	755
Mass transportation	759
Transportation, itemization	761
Governmental agencies, obligations, interest rate limits, temporary removal, extension of time; Urban Redevelop- ment Law included	183
INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT, Authorities, extension and commercial development; definition changes; purposes and powers; pollution control facilities	647
Authorities, urban redevelopment and commerce	414
INDUSTRIAL PLANTS, Public records, health, safety, right-to-know law	160
INSPECTORS, Mine conservation, open pit or surface mining	554
INSTITUTION DISTRICTS, Creation, dissolution	672
Included within "local taxing district," public utility realty tax	540
INSTITUTIONS, State-aided, contracts, interest in, officers, crime	604
State, trespassing, scope expanded	275
INSURANCE, Assessments, Sec. 211.1 continued	524
Commissioner, powers expanded, capital stock acquisition, etc., holding companies	260
Sickness, accident, no discrimination among professions, reimbursement	313
State taxation, premiums (Article IX)	6
State taxation, title insurance shares (Article VIII); retirement, police, firemen, disposition (Sec. 902).	6

	Page
INSURANCE COMMISSIONER, Determinations, additional matters, acquisition capital stock, Pennsylvania companies	260
National Association, Valuation of Securities Committee, assessments continued,(Sec. 211.1), (1921 P. L. 789)	524
INTEREST, Estates, police, boroughs, towns, townships, retirement, beneficiaries, payments	435
Governmental obligations, rate limits, temporary removal, extension of time; Urban Redevelopment Law included	183
INTERSTATE COOPERATION, Unemployment compensation, payments ..	460
INVESTMENTS, Counties, second class	516
Fiduciaries, savings accounts, savings associations	515
Personal representatives, decedents' estates	514
Savings associations, service corporations	572
J	
JEANNETTE, WESTMORELAND COUNTY, State highway route added .	257
JOHN BROWN HOUSE, Acquisition, Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission, Chambersburg, Franklin County	531
JOINT COMMITTEE ON DOCUMENTS, Libraries, additional powers, duties	578
JUDGES, Courts of common pleas, additional	630
Courts of common pleas, thirty-ninth judicial district, additional	219
JUDICIAL DISTRICTS, First, fifth, sixth, seventh, eleventh, fifteenth, sixteenth, nineteenth, thirty-first, thirty-sixth, thirty-eighth, fortieth, forty-third, forty-fifth, additional common pleas judges	630
Thirty-ninth and fifty-first, Fulton County, added to former from latter	219
JURIES, Swearing, collective	677
JURY COMMISSIONERS, Counties, second to eighth classes, compensation	495
L	
LABOR, Industrial plants, right-to-know law, public records, health, safety,	160
Railroad employes, wages, time of payment	221
Railroads, employe interests, provision, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; carrier-employe agreements, approval ...	222

	Page
LABOR AND INDUSTRY, Children, females, sixteen and over, bowling alleys, licensed places where liquor not served authorized	488
LANDLORD AND TENANT, Distress and sale, personal property, exemption, notice change	507
LEASES, Airport land, municipality authorities	337
LIBRARIES, Distribution, State publications; Advisory Council, duties; referendum; mail requirements	578
Professional employes, public schools	546
State-aid; additional	656
LICENSURE, Fertilizer	331
Fishing, borrowing prohibited	239
Free, county, home, hospital patients	243
Licensed Maryland residents, exemption, certain Pennsylvania waters	669
Game, aliens, nonresidents, increased fee	272
Issuing agent, hunting, fish, dog, county treasurer, second to eighth class counties	495
Malt and brewed beverages, liquor, retail dispenser transfers authorized	166
Motor vehicle salesmen, expansion of definitions	576
Motor vehicles, operation without, summary offense	591
Snowmobiles, Department Environmental Resources	299
LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR, Mansion, Edward Martin Military Reservation	163
LIMING MATERIALS, Further regulated	323
LIQUID FUELS, Municipalities, use for street signs, road equipment	277
LIQUOR, Females, over sixteen, work where not served in licensed establishments	488
Purchases, board, approval, State Treasurer, vice Auditor General .	180
Retail dispenser licenses, transfer authorized	166
Sunday sales, forty per cent of gross, food sales, hotels, restaurants, airport restaurants	191
Municipal golf courses	429

LIQUOR--Continued

Sunday Sales--Continued	
Restaurant (1970 P. L. 63), effective immediately	284
Taxation, Philadelphia, school district, temporary	153
Wine, importation, transportation	318
LOANS, Savings associations, omnibus amendment	572
LOCAL TAX ENABLING ACT, Deductions from wages of delinquent taxes, limitation	279
Personal taxes, exemptions, income less than \$2,000	204
LOCK HAVEN, CLINTON COUNTY, Real property, Commonwealth, exchange	505
LOTTERY, State	351
M	
MAYORS, Cities, third class, optional charter plan, compensation	500
MEETINGS, Game Commission, Harrisburg	492
MINES AND MINING, Clay, subsidence board	188
Open pit mining, other minerals, inspectors, provisions extended; bonds, payments in lieu; fund, name change; elimination, boards, bureaus	554
Subsidence damage, aid, emergency	532
MINORS, Eighteen year olds, voting	197
Females, sixteen and over, work, bowling alleys, licensed places where liquor not served	488
Venereal disease, treatment	590
MORTGAGES, Savings associations	572
MOTORBOATS, Pymatuning Compact, operation	233
MOTOR VEHICLES, Blue lights, volunteer firemen, regulation	314
Fraudulent removal, penalty change to summary conviction	525
Impounded, storage, Philadelphia	583
Mass transportation systems, certain authorities included; authorities, exemptions, school bus provisions; safety glass, authorities	678
Operation without license, penalty changes	591

MOTOR VEHICLES--Continued

Penalties, titles, registrations, licenses, forgeries, etc.	548
Registration, title fees, youth centers, exemption	490
Salesmen, licensure, definitions expanded	576
Slow-moving, reflective device	311
Trailers, maximum length	349
Utility trailer dealers	665
Violations, imprisonment regulated, nonpayment fines and costs	244
MUNICIPALITIES, Boroughs, towns, townships, police, retirement, estates, beneficiaries, interest payments	435
Golf courses, Sunday liquor sales	429
Local health administration, State grants increased	623
Taxation, exemption, certain personal taxes, income less than \$2,000 (fourth to eighth class County Assessment Law) ..	203
Exemption, certain personal taxes, income less less than \$2,000 (General County Assessment Law) ..	211
Exemption, certain personal taxes, income less less than \$2,000 (Local Tax Enabling Act)	204
Exemption, local, deteriorated dwellings, improvements ..	206
Exemption, public utility tax, furnishing public utility services	411
Liquid fuels taxes, use for street signs, road equipment ..	277
N	
NAMES, Anatomical Board of the State of Pennsylvania (State Anatomical Board), change to Humanity Gifts Register	520
Anthracite and Bituminous Coal and Clay Mine Subsidence Board, name change to include clay	188
State Anatomical Board, change to Humanity Gifts Registry	518,519
NATIONAL SKI PATROL, First aid, exemption, civil liability	169
NEW BRITAIN TOWNSHIP, BUCKS COUNTY, State highway route change	162
NEWS, Hunting information, unpredictable factor, dissemination, all media	241

	Page
NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS, Employes, unemployment compensation coverage	460
NONRESIDENTS, Game, increased license fee	272
Marylanders, licensed fishermen, fishing in certain Pennsylvania waters	669
NOTICE, Distress and sale, landlord and tenant, exemption, certain personalty, notice changes	507
Parents, children placed in foster care, hospitalization	245
O	
OATHS, Juries, collective	677
OBSTRUCTIONS, Streams, wilful, summary conviction	235
OFFICERS AND EMPLOYES, Counties, compensation; fees, disposition; bonds; recorder of deeds; duties	495
Counties, municipalities, townships, sick leave	504
General Assembly, compensation, increase; merit increments ...	543
School, sick leave	339
School, tuberculosis tests	229
State, officers, executive, legislative, judicial, compensation, fixing by Commonwealth Compensation Commission	157
State, unemployment compensation coverage	460
Veterans preference, coverage extended; civil service	662
OLD CHESTER COURT HOUSE, Realty acquisition, Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission	311
ORDINANCES, Cities, third class, standard, etc. code; adoption by reference; fire prevention, plumbing, electrical	250
Desire, counties, sixth, seventh class, change in classification	458
OSTEOPATHS, Insurance, sickness, accident, discrimination prohibited, reimbursement	313
P	
PATENT MEDICINES, Taxation, State, Education, exclusion (Sec. 204, 17), effective date (Sec. 282)	6
PENNSYLVANIA CIGARETTE TAX ACT, Collections, twenty-three per cent for nonpublic education	358
PENNSYLVANIA GAME COMMISSION, Meetings, Harrisburg	492

PENNSYLVANIA GAME COMMISSION--Continued

Wild animals, importation, permission	270
PENNSYLVANIA HISTORICAL AND MUSEUM COMMISSION, John Brown House, acquisition, Chambersburg, Franklin County; preservation, maintenance	531
Realty acquisition, Chester County	309
PENNSYLVANIA PARENT ASSISTANCE AUTHORITY, Reimbursements, State, nonpublic education	358
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION, Railroad employes' interests, provisions; carrier-employe agreements	222
PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE, Complement, maximum increased	608
PENNSYLVANIA STATE UNIVERSITY, Commonwealth realty conveyance from Department, Property and Supplies	195
PENN TOWNSHIP, Snyder County, Commonwealth realty, conveyance	508
PENSIONS, Blind, eligibility, amount	633
PERSONAL PROPERTY, Abandoned, unclaimed, codification	286
Distress and sale, landlord and tenant, exemption notice change	507
PETS, Baby chickens, ducklings, fowl, rabbits, sale, coloring prohibited	165
PHILADELPHIA, Arbitration, amount increased	220
Commonwealth realty conveyance, Easton State Correctional Institution	199
Motor vehicles, impounded, storage	583
Municipal court, criminal jurisdiction, change	224
Port of, pilotage, rates, number	226
Prothonotary, fees, trial, family division, common pleas	418
School district, liquor, beer tax, temporary	153
PHYSICIANS, Insurance, sickness, accident, discrimination prohibited, reimbursement	313
Liability limited, treatment of venereal disease, minors	590
PILOTAGE, Rates; number of pilots	226
PLEDGES, Assets of public funds, standardized procedure	281
Assets, security for deposit of public funds, standardized procedure	281

	Page
PLANTS, Destroying, crime, summary conviction	240
Injuring, crime, summary conviction	238
PLUMBING, Ordinances, cities, third class, regulation	250
PODIATRISTS, Insurance, sickness, accident, discrimination prohibited, reimbursement	313
POLICE, Pennsylvania State, complement, maximum increased	608
Retirement, boroughs, towns, townships, estates, beneficiaries, interest payments	435
Taxation, State, insurance premiums, disposition (Article IX, Sec. 902)	6
POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS, Agencies, obligations, interest rate limits, temporary removal, extension	183
Certain, liquid fuels tax moneys, use for street signs, road equipment	277
Employes, unemployment compensation coverage	460
Institution districts, creation, dissolution	672
Sick leave	504
State purchases, participation	201
Taxation, certain personal taxes, exemptions, income less than \$2,000	211
Collection, delinquent, limitation	279
Exemption, deteriorated dwellings, improvements	206
Personal taxes, exemptions, income less than \$2,000	204
POLLUTION, Control facilities, industrial development authorities	647
POPULATION, Cities, second class A, requirements	413
Counties, reclassification, desire ordinance	458
PROSTHETIC APPLIANCES, Exclusion, State Tax for Education (Sec. 204, 17); effective date (Sec. 282)	6
PROTHONOTARIES, Counties, second to eighth classes, compensation ..	495
Fees, Philadelphia, trial, family divisions, common pleas	418
PUBLIC ASSISTANCE, Senior Citizens Property Tax Assistance Act	104
PUBLIC BUILDINGS, Safety glazing materials, hazardous locations	115
PUBLIC FUNDS, Depositories, pledges, security, standardized procedure	281

	Page
PUBLIC UTILITIES, Common carriers (railroads), agreements, carrier-employee; employee interests, provision	222
Railroad crossings, brush, cutting, etc.	217
Taxation, municipalities, authorities, exemption	411
Realty, institution district included within "local taxing authority"	540
State, telephone, telegraphic service, education, billing charges (202c); gross receipts (Art. XI)	6
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION, Railroads, locomotives, speedometers, speed limits	660
PYMATUNING LAKE, Motor boat operation	233
Q	
QUINCY TOWNSHIP, FRANKLIN COUNTY, Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Department, Property and Supplies to Penn State University	195
R	
RAILROADS, Crossings, brush, cutting, etc.	217
Employee interests, provision, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission	222
Employees, wages, time of payment	221
Locomotives, speed limits, speedometers	660
REAL PROPERTY, Abandoned, unclaimed, codification	286
Blind persons, reassessment	633
REAL PROPERTY, Commonwealth, acquisition, Chester County, Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission	309
Acquisition, John Brown House and lot, Chambersburg, Franklin County, Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission	531
Conveyance, Erie, nominal consideration	593
Conveyance, Penn Township, Snyder County	508
Conveyance, Philadelphia, Eastern State Correctional Institution	199
Conveyance, Quincy Township, Franklin County, Penn State University	195
Easement, Danville, Montour County	231

	Page
REAL PROPERTY--Continued	
Commonwealth--Continued	
Exchange, Lock Haven, Clinton County	505
Condemnation, Eminent Domain Code, omnibus amendments; special damages, displaced persons	635
Federal programs, eminent domain, relocation assistance, benefits	646
Leases, landlord and tenant, distress and sale, exemption, personalty on certain properties, notice change	507
Leases, municipality authorities, airport land	337
Mortgages, loans, savings associations	572
Senior Citizens Property Tax Assistance Act	104
Taxation, local, exemption, deteriorated dwellings	206
Trees, felling, converting on land of another, crime, summary conviction	236
RECORDER OF DEEDS, Counties, second class, fees, military dis- charges, compensation claims; retroactivity, refunds	522
Counties, second to eighth classes, compensation; collection agent, realty transfer tax, bond	495
RECORDING DEVICES, Unauthorized copying	684
RECORDS, Public, right-to-know law, industrial plants, health, safety	160
REFERENDUM, Agricultural commodity marketing, special	425
Libraries	578
REFUNDS, Military discharge, counties, second class, copy, fee	522
Tax Reform Code of 1971, appropriation	6
REGISTER OF WILLS, Counties, second to eighth classes, compensation .	495
REIMBURSEMENTS, Insurance, sickness, accident, discrimination prohibited among healing arts	313
State, nonpublic education, parents	358
State, school districts, revision	339
REPEALS, Appellate Court Jurisdiction Act of 1970, additional	118
Fiscal Code (1929 P. L. 343), (Sections 205, 504, 614, 1720, Article XIII)	286

REPEALS--Continued

Unemployment compensation, extension of benefits (Sec. 404.1)	1
REPORTS, Commonwealth Compensation Commission	157
RESIDENCY, Elections, changes	197
Nonresidents, increased game license fee	272
Nonresidents, Marylanders, licensed fishermen, fishing in certain Pennsylvania waters	669
RETIREMENT, Counties, second A to eighth classes, single system	398
Police, boroughs, towns, townships, estates, beneficiaries, interest payments	435
School employes, minimum, supplemental benefits, voluntary withdrawal annuitants	456
Taxation, State, certain insurance premiums, police, firemen, disposition	6
RETURNS, Tax, State Inheritance and Estate Tax Act of 1961	171
RIGHT-TO-KNOW LAW, Public records, industrial plants, health, safety	160
ROAD EQUIPMENT, Municipalities, use of liquid fuels tax moneys for	277
ROADS, Second class townships, reinspection	347
S	
SAFETY, Buildings, safety glazing materials, hazardous locations	115
Industrial plants, public records, right-to-know law	160
Railroads, locomotives, speedometers, speed limits	660
SALES, Animals, wild, end products, prohibited	270
Sunday, liquor, beer, forty per cent of gross food sales	191
Liquor, effective date	284
Liquor, municipal golf courses	429
Taxation, State, Tax Reform Code of 1971 (Article II, Sec. 209)	6
SAVING ASSOCIATIONS, Loans; mortgages; investments	572
Savings accounts, fiduciaries, investment	515
Savings accounts, investments, fiduciaries, decedents' estates ..	514

	Page
SCHOOL DISTRICTS, Directors, vacancies	674
First class, temporary liquor, beer tax	153
Librarians, are professional employes	546
Permanent standard limited certificate	338
Reimbursements, State, revision, sparsity density, low-income families; sick leave	339
Taxation, levies, equalization, more than one county, municipality	186
Taxation, per capita, exemption, income less than \$2,000	210
Trespassing, included as State institution, certain cases	275
Tuberculosis tests, teachers, employes	229
SCOTLAND SCHOOL FOR VETERANS' CHILDREN, Superintendent, bond; holdings, trustee	502
SECRETARY, AGRICULTURE, Agricultural commodity marketing, special referenda	425
SECRETARY, EDUCATION, Real property exchange, Lock Haven, Clinton County	505
SECRETARY, ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES, Open pit or surface mining, powers	554
SECURITIES, Valuation, National Association of Insurance Commissioners, (Sec. 211.1), (1921 P. L. 789)	524
SEEDS, Destroying, crime, summary conviction	240
Herb, further regulated; labelling requirements; conformity, Uniform Recommended Seed Law; test dates	320
SENIOR CITIZENS, Property Tax Assistance Act	104
SHERIFFS, Counties, second to eighth classes, compensation	495
SHOPLIFTING, Redefined	536
SICK LEAVE, Employes, political subdivisions	504
SIGNATURES, Election, nomination petitions	613
SIGNS, Outdoor advertising, highways, regulation	596
Street, municipalities, use of liquid fuels, tax moneys	277
SNOWMOBILES, Regulation	299
SPECIAL FUNDS, Bituminous Coal Open Pit Mining Reclamation Fund, name changed to Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Fund ..	554

	Page
SPECIAL FUNDS--Continued	
Highway Beautification Fund, appropriations	596
SPEEDOMETERS, Railroad locomotives	660
STATE ANATOMICAL BOARD, Name change, Humanity Gifts Registry	518, 519, 520
STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION, Disadvantaged students, institutions of higher learning, standard; grants	423
STATE FINANCE, Audit and warrant procedures, pre-audits of requisitions, Treasury Department; post-audits, Auditor General	109
Capital Budget, 1970-1971, expiration date removed	274
1971-1972, highway projects, authorization	755
1971-1972, highway projects, itemization	686
1971-1972, overall limitations, capital projects	538
Commonwealth indebtedness, mass transportation, authorization ..	759
Commonwealth indebtedness, transportation, project itemization ..	761
Depositories, Additional	581
General Fund, transfers, emergencies, mine subsidence, Department, Environmental Resources	532
STATE GOVERNMENT, Agencies, obligations, interest rate limits, temporary removal, extension of time	183
Anthracite and Bituminous Coal and Clay Mine Subsidence Board, name change to include clay	188
Bid bonds, building erection contracts, regulated	316
Commonwealth Compensation Commission, compensation, executive, legislative; judicial branches; biennial reports	157
Department, Property and Supplies, Lieutenant Governor, Mansion, Edward Martin Military Reservation	163
Environmental Hearing Board, membership, terms of office; secretary	533
Pennsylvania State Police, officers and men, maximum number increased	608
Purchases, contracts, political subdivisions join in	201
Requisitions, audit and warrant procedures	109
State Anatomical Board, name change to Humanity Gifts Registry	518, 519, 520

	Page
STATE GRANTS, Commonwealth, institutions of higher learning, disadvantaged students	423
Libraries, additional	656
Local health administration, increase, counties, municipalities .	623
STATE HIGHWAYS, Route added, Jeannette, Westmoreland County	257
Route change, Bethlehem (1931 P. L. 720)	610
New Britain Township, Bucks County	162
Wernersville Borough, Berks County	528
Routes deleted, Brentwood Borough, Allegheny County (1933 P. L. 1172)	529
Routes deleted, township roads, Allegheny County (1931 P. L. 594)	530
Routes, road and bridges added, Allegheny County	526
STATE INSTITUTIONS, Trespassing, scope expanded	275
STATE LOTTERY COMMISSION, Creation, powers and duties	351
STATE TREASURER, Liquor Control Board purchases, approval	180
Requisitions, audits, warrants	109
STREAMS, Wilful obstructions, summary conviction	235
SUNDAY, Liquor, malt and brewed beverage sales, forty per cent of gross, food sales	191
Malt and brewed beverage sales, effective immediately (1971 P. L. 191)	284
Sales, municipal golf courses	429
SUNGLASSES, Frames, flammable materials prohibited	664
SURFACE MINING CONSERVATION AND RECLAMATION ACT, Extension of former Bituminous Coal Open Pit Mining Conservation Act	554
SURFACE MINING CONSERVATION AND RECLAMATION FUND, Change from Bituminous Coal Open Pit Mining Reclamation Fund	554
T	
TAXATION, Counties, second class, occupation, exemption, income less than \$2,000	212
Counties, second class A, rate change	658

TAXATION--Continued

Exemption, local deteriorated dwellings, improvements	206
Local, personal taxes, income less than \$2,000	204
Personal taxes, income less than \$2,000, fourth to eighth class counties	203
Public utilities, owned by municipalities, authorities ...	411
State, local government and authority bonds	395
Liquid fuels, municipalities, use of funds	277
Liquor and beer, Philadelphia, school district, temporary	153
Local, deductions from wages for delinquent taxes, limitation ...	279
Per capita, continuing collection in certain third class counties .	670
Rate increase, third class counties	606
Real property, assistance, senior citizens	104
School districts, equalization, more than one county, municipality	186
School districts, per capita, exemption, income less than \$2,000	210
State, certain listed (1970 P. L. 180), applicability, computation, additions for understatement, changes	541
Inheritance, appeals	118
Inheritance, transfer, renunciation, returns; delinquency, payment dates	171
Personal income; sales, corporate income, redefinitions, procedure regulation	362
Public utilities realty, institution district included, local taxing authority	540
Realty transfer, political subdivisions, collection agent, recorder of deeds, bond	495
Tax Reform Code of 1971, enactment	
Bank Shares (Art. VII),	
Capital stock franchise (Art. VI),	
Corporate net income (Art. IV),	
Corporation income (Art V),	
Foreign corporations, capital stock tax (Art.X),	
Income, personal (Art. III),	
Insurance premiums (Art. IX),	
Sales (Art. II),	
Title in insurance and trust companies (Art. VIII),	
Utilities, gross receipts (Art. XI)	6

	Page
TAXATION--Continued	
State--Continued	
Tax Reform Code of 1971, technical corrections	437
TEMPORARY MEASURES, Interest, rate limit removal, governmental obligations	183
Taxation, Philadelphia school district, liquor, beer	153
TIME, Elections, vote canvass, change	493
TOWNS, Employes, sick leave	504
Police retirement, estates, beneficiaries, interest payments	435
TOWNSHIPS, Employes, sick leave	504
Police, retirement, estates, beneficiaries, interest payments	435
State highway routes, Allegheny County, deletion (1931 P. L. 594)	530
TOWNSHIPS, SECOND CLASS, Auditors, maximum compensation increased.	255
Roads, reinspection	347
TRANSPORTATION, Commonwealth indebtedness, authorization	759
Commonwealth indebtedness, project itemization	761
Mass, systems, defined, Vehicle Code	678
TREASURERS, Counties, second to eighth classes, compensation; licenses, hunting, fish, dog, issuing agent	495
TREES, Converting, felling, crime, summary conviction	236
Injuring, crime, summary conviction	238
TRESPASSING, State institutions, scope expanded	275
TUBERCULOSIS, Tests, school teachers, employes, etc.	229
U	
UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION, Coverage extended; contributions, benefits, qualifications, changes; administration, modification; interstate, Federal cooperation, payments	460
Extended benefits program, State-United States	1
UNIFORM ACT, Uniform Anatomical Gift Act, name of State board changed	519

UNITED STATES, Disability, Senior Citizens Property Tax Assistance Act, same under Federal Social Security Act	104
Internal Revenue Code, charitable instruments	181
Presidential candidates, commitment	613
Real property, relocation assistance, benefits	646
Unemployment compensation, extended benefits, State-Federal program	1
Unemployment compensation, payments, cooperation with Commonwealth	460
V	
VENIREMEN, Collective swearing, capital cases	677
VETERANS, Burial expenses, optional increase, counties, first class	512
Optional increase, counties, second, second class A	658
Optional increase, counties, third to eighth classes	510
Military discharges, counties, second class, paid by county, compensation claims; Vietnam Compensation Act, retroactivity ..	522
Preference, extension; civil service	662
VIETNAM CONFLICT VETERANS' COMPENSATION ACT, Veterans, military discharge, copy fee, counties, second class, refund	522
VITAL STATISTICS, Death, fetal death, filing, issuance certificates	213
W	
WAGES, Deductions, delinquent local taxes, limitation	279
Railroad employes, time of payment	221
WARRANTS, Requisitions, Treasury Department, issuance after audit	109
WATERS, Counties, appropriations	248
Streams, wilful obstructions	235
WEATHER, Hunting information based on, dissemination	241
WERNERSVILLE BOROUGH, BERKS COUNTY, State highway, route change	528
WIDOWS, Senior Citizens Property Tax Assistance Act	104
WILLS, Legitimatization language rephrased	177
Y	
YOUTH CENTERS, Nonprofit, motor vehicle fee exemptions, titles, registrations	490

